Establishment of ICBC Information and Technology Co., Ltd. (“ICBC Technology”)

On 8 May 2019, the Bank established ICBC Information and Technology Co., Ltd. (“ICBC Technology”) in

Hebei Xiongan New Area with a registered capital of RMB600 million. The investment forms part of the Bank’s

strategy to integrate its innovation capabilities and promote development of financial technology.

 142

FUNDING AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

FUNDING

The funding operations of the Bank are designed to ensure stability of funding, minimise funding costs and

effectively manage liquidity. Although customer deposits have always been its main source of funding, the Bank

aims to maintain a diversified funding base. Its funding is primarily derived from deposits placed with the Bank

by its corporate and personal customers. The Bank also derives funding from shareholders’ equity, debt

instrument issuance and inter-bank borrowings. The Bank raises foreign currency from customers’ foreign

currency deposits and occasionally from borrowings with counterparties.

The following table gives a breakdown of the Bank’s customer deposits classified by business line, as at the

dates indicated:

  As at 31 December

  2017  2018

  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total

  (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Corporate deposits

Time deposits .....   4,635,661  23.7 % 5,076,005  23.7 %

Demand deposits.....   6,069,804  31.0 % 6,405,136  29.9 %

Subtotal .....   10,705,465  54.7 % 11,481,141  53.6 %

Personal deposits

Time deposits .....   4,748,525  24.3 % 5,505,236  25.7 %

Demand deposits.....   3,820,392  19.5 % 3,931,182  18.4 %

Subtotal .....   8,568,917  43.8 % 9,436,418  44.1 %

Other deposits(1)  .....   288,554  1.5 % 268,914  1.3 %

Accrued interest .....   —  —  222,461  1.0 %

Total .....   19,562,936  100.0 % 21,408,934  100.0 %

Note:

(1) Includes outward remittance and remittance payables.

 143

The following table gives a breakdown of the Bank’s customer deposits (on a consolidated basis) by remaining

maturity for the periods indicated:

  As at 31 December

  2017  2018

  Amount  % of total  Amount  % of total

  (in RMB millions, except percentages)

Overdue/repayable on demand .....   10,701,914  54.7 % 11,578,642  54.1 %

Less than 1 month .....   1,014,915  5.2 % 919,716  4.3 %

1 to 3 months .....   1,387,688  7.1 % 1,337,250  6.2 %

3 months to 1 year .....   3,895,490  19.9 % 4,978,718  23.2 %

1 to 5 years.....   2,549,415  13.0 % 2,582,550  12.1 %

More than 5 years .....   13,514  0.1 % 12,058  0.1 %

Total .....   19,562,936  100.0 % 21,408,934  100.0 %

Capital Adequacy

The following table sets forth the Bank’s core capital and supplementary capital, risk-weighted assets and

capital adequacy ratios (on a standalone basis), calculated in accordance with the applicable guidelines of the

CBIRC.

  As at 31 December

  2017  2018

  Group

Parent

Company  Group

Parent

Company

  (in RMB millions, except for percentages)

Item

Calculated in accordance with the Capital Regulation:

Net Core Tier 1 Capital .....   2,030,108  1,856,054  2,232,033  2,040,396

Net Tier 1 Capital .....   2,110,060  1,935,429  2,312,143  2,102,348

Net Capital Base .....   2,406,920  2,216,707  2,644,885  2,419,120

Core Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio .....   12.77 % 12.88 % 12.98 % 13.23 %

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio .....   13.27 % 13.44 % 13.45 % 13.63 %

Capital Adequacy Ratio .....   15.14 % 15.39 % 15.39 % 15.68 %

Calculated in accordance with the Regulation Governing Capital Adequacy of Commercial Banks and related

regulations:

Core Capital Adequacy Ratio .....   11.65 % 11.96 % 11.54 % 11.89 %

Capital Adequacy Ratio .....   14.56 % 14.67 % 14.11 % 14.34 %

 144

As at 31 December 2018, the Core Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio, Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio and Capital

Adequacy Ratio (in each case, for the Group) calculated by the Bank in accordance with the Capital Regulation

stood at 12.98 per cent., 13.45 per cent. and 15.39 per cent., respectively, all complying with regulatory

requirements.

In 2018, the Bank further deepened the capital management reform, strengthened capital saving and

optimisation, intensified the constraint of economic capital on risk-weighted assets and continued to elevate the

capital use efficiency and return on capital. On the basis of stabilising the supplementation of endogenous